## County of Santa Barbara



## **Legislation Details**

**File #**: 19-00737 **Version**: 1

Type: Administrative Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 8/16/2019 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 8/27/2019 Final action: 8/27/2019

**Title:** Consider recommendations regarding Contract Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services

Agreement with Aspen Environmental Group for the preparation of the Supplemental Environmental

Impact Report for the Strauss Wind Energy Project, Third and Fourth Districts, as follows:

a) Approve, and authorize the Chair to execute Contract Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement BC19-078 with Aspen Environmental Group, to increase the scope of work and to add funding in the amount of \$55,309.00 for a revised base amount of \$366,123.00 and a total contract amount not to exceed \$431,131.00 inclusive of contingency, in order to complete preparation of the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report for the Strauss Wind Energy Project;

b) Authorize the Director of Planning and Development, or designee, to approve contingency costs in the additional amount of \$18,386.00 for a revised total contingency amount not to exceed \$65,008.00;

and

c) Determine that this action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), which exempts organizational or administrative activities of

governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes to the environment.

Sponsors: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment 1A - Aspen Con Amendment Request 7-16-19, 3. Attachment 1B -

Contingency Authorizations 1 through 4, 4. Attachment 1C - Original Contract, 5. Executed

Amendment, 6. Minute Order

DateVer.Action ByActionResult8/27/20191BOARD OF SUPERVISORSActed on as follows:Pass